



No. 08-67

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

F. SCOTT YEAGER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J.A. Canales
Canales & Simonson
P.O. Box 5624
Corpus Christi, TX 78405
(361) 883-0601

Samuel J. Buffone
Counsel of Record
Ryan M. Malone
Ropes & Gray LLP
700 12th Street NW
Suite 900 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-4657

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Yeager's Reprosecution On The Hung Counts Is Barred By Collateral Estoppel...	16
A. Applying Collateral Estoppel Here Would Further Important Double Jeopardy Protections.....	16
B. The Deferential Treatment Accorded To Jury Verdicts Is Furthered By Honoring Acquittals Through Their Application To Hung Counts	23

C.	The Court's Criminal Collateral Estoppel Jurisprudence Has Developed As Modern Criminal Codes Have Become Increasingly Complex.....	27
II.	Hung Counts Should Not Be Given Any Weight In The <i>Ashe</i> Test	34
A.	Consideration Of Hung Counts Is Inconsistent With Historical Practice	34
B.	Courts Do Not Attribute Decisional Significance To Hung Counts	40
III.	Yeager Established That An Essential Element Of The Pending Charges Was Decided In His Favor By The Jury's Acquittals.....	45
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	39
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	35
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	19, 25
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	25
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	47
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	37
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	47
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	33
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963).....	19

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	24
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 937 (Md. 1990).....	41
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	18, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	39
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	39
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	22
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	42, 43
<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Garrigues</i> , 2 N.C. 241 (N.C. Super. Ct. L. & Eq. 1795).....	38
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	24
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	28

<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	24
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 281 U.S. 202 (1930).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26, 41, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 265 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Citron</i> , 853 F.2d 1055 (2d Cir. 1988)	41
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 880 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1989).....	26, 41
<i>United States v. Goodine</i> , 400 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	21

<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	47
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007).....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	17, 29
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)	38, 40
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Seley</i> , 957 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. White</i> , 936 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 40
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 28 F. Cas. 771 (D. La. 1807)	38
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	24
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995)	20
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , 26 Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum 1 (June 16, 2008)	27
J.M. Beattie, <i>Crime and the Courts in England 1660-1800</i> (1986)	36
William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries 375 (1768)	36
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Trial by Jury on the Eve of Revolution: The Virginia Experience</i> , 71 UMKC L. Rev. 529 (2003)	36, 37
1 E. Coke, Institutes 227(b) (6th ed. 1681)	35
Janet E. Findlater, <i>Retrial After a Hung Jury: The Double Jeopardy Problem</i> , 129 U. Pa. L. Rev. 701 (1981)	38

William Forsyth, <i>History of Trial by Jury</i> (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2d ed. 1994) (1974)	36
Saul M. Kassin, <i>The American Jury: Handicapped in the Pursuit of Justice</i> , 51 Ohio St. L.J. 687 (1990)	36, 39
Marion S. Kirk, <i>Jeopardy During the Period of the Year Books</i> , 82 U. Pa. L. Rev. 602 (1934)	35
George C. Thomas III, <i>Colonial Criminal Law and Procedure: The Royal Colony of New Jersey</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 671 (2005)	37
<i>Twice in Jeopardy</i> , 75 Yale L.J. 262 (1965)	20
